

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CAROLINE CASEY and MAGGIE FLAHERTY

v.

WILLIAM GARDNER, in his official capacity as New Hampshire Secretary of State and
GORDON MACDONALD, in his official capacity as New Hampshire Attorney General

Consolidated with
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY

v.

WILLIAM GARDNER, in his official capacity as New Hampshire Secretary of State and
GORDON MACDONALD, in his official capacity as New Hampshire Attorney General

Docket No. 2019-0693

Rule 34 Certification from the
United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire
Case No. 1:19-cv-00149-JL

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS CAROLINE CASEY, MAGGIE
FLAHERTY AND NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY**

Counsel for Flaherty and Casey

Gilles R. Bissonnette (N.H. Bar No. 265393)

Henry Klementowicz (N.H. Bar No. 21177)

(presenting oral argument)

American Civil Liberties Union of New
Hampshire Foundation

18 Low Avenue

Concord, NH 03301

Tel. 603.227.6678

gilles@aclu-nh.org

henry@aclu-nh.org

January 28, 2020

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Julie A. Ebenstein, *pro hac vice* pending

Theresa J. Lee, *pro hac vice* pending

Dale E. Ho, *pro hac vice* pending

American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation

Voting Rights Project

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

Tel. 212.549.2500

jebenstein@aclu.org

tlee@aclu.org

dho@aclu.org

*Counsel for New Hampshire Democratic
Party*

William E. Christie (N.H. Bar No. 11255)

S. Amy Spencer (N.H. Bar No. 266617)

James J. Armillay, Jr. (N.H. Bar No. 271651)

Shaheen & Gordon, P.A.

107 Storrs Street

Concord, NH 03302

Tel. 603.225.7262

wchristie@shaheengordon.com

saspencer@shaheengordon.com

jarmillay@shaheengordon.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. “RESIDENT” AS DEFINED BY RSA 21:6 AND “DOMICILE FOR VOTING
PURPOSES” AS DEFINED BY RSA 654:1, I ARE DIFFERENT 8

 II. A PERSON CAN HAVE “DOMICILE FOR VOTING PURPOSES” UNDER RSA
654:1, I WITHOUT BEING A RESIDENT UNDER RSA 259:88 11

 III. RSA 259:67 DOES NOT REQUIRE NONRESIDENTS TO OBTAIN NEW
HAMPSHIRE DRIVER’S LICENSES OR VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Board of Selectman v. Planning Board,
118 N.H. 150 (1978) 17

Guare v. State,
167 N.H. 658 (2015) 9

Merrill v. Great Bay Disposal Service,
125 N.H. 540 (1984) 9, 15

Op. of the Justices (Definition of Resident and Residence),
171 N.H. 128 (2018) 12

Teeboom v. City of Nashua,
172 N.H. 301 (2019) 9

Town of Amherst v. Gilroy,
157 N.H. 275 (2008) 11

STATUTES

RSA 21:6 6, 7
